REVISED
CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE 

FEBRUARY 19, 2003
PROJECT:
SAN FERNANDO VALLEY EAST-WEST METRO RAPID TRANSITWAY AND SAN FERNANDO VALLEY BIKEWAY PROJECT

CONTRACTS:
C0675 DESIGN/BUILD


C0676 LOS ANGELES RIVER BRIDGE
ACTION:
ADOPT THE PROJECT BUDGET FOR THE SAN FERNANDO VALLEY EAST-WEST METRO RAPID TRANSITWAY OF $329,500,000 AND THE SAN FERNANDO VALLEY BIKEWAY OF $8,100,000
RECOMMENDATION
A. Adopt the San Fernando Valley East-West Metro Rapid Transitway (formerly known as Bus Rapid Transit) Project 800112 Budget for a baseline value of $329,500,000 (Attachment A); 

B. Adopt the San Fernando Valley Bikeway Project 800114 Budget for a baseline value of  $8,100,000 (Attachment B);

C. Adopt a San Fernando Valley East-West Metro Rapid Transitway and Bikeway Project Schedule to achieve a Revenue Operation Date calculated as full Notice to Proceed date for Contract No. C0675 Design/Build plus 27 months contingent upon resolution of California Transportation Commission funding issues;

D. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute contract modifications for Contract No. C0675 Design/Build up to $15,109,502 and Contract No. C0676 Los Angeles River Bridge up to $383,658 subject to project budget and funding limitations and subject to the reporting, approval and individual contract modification dollar limitations set forth in Attachment D;
E. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate the possible reimbursability from Third Parties and exercise, if deemed appropriate, Options E.2 through E.8 to Contract No. C0675 Design/Build (Attachment C); and

F. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate an agreement for the design and construction of a park-and-ride facility and other ancillary improvements to serve Warner Center within the proposed Project Budget (Recommendation A) for the San Fernando Valley East-West Metro Rapid Transitway, which shall be brought to the MTA Board to review and approve the final terms and conditions.

.

Within Construction Committee authority:   FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes    FORMCHECKBOX 
  No     FORMCHECKBOX 
   N/A

RATIONALE
On February 28, 2002, the MTA Board adopted the Final Environmental Impact Report (EIR) and approved solicitation of a Design/Build contract for construction of the San Fernando Valley East-West Metro Rapid Transitway.    

On June 28, 2002, an Invitation for Bids for Contract No. C0675 Design/Build was advertised.  The solicitation was a two-step sealed bid process utilizing separate technical and price bids.  On October 24, 2002, the MTA Board reaffirmed the Chief Executive Officer’s authority to execute a contract with the technically acceptable lowest-priced responsive and responsible bidder for design and construction of the Metro Rapid Transitway. The two-step bid process was completed on December 17, 2002 and the Contract was ready for award on January 3, 2003.  A notice of award is on hold pending resolution of California Transportation Commission funding issues.

To ensure construction of the new Los Angeles River Bridge during the first dry season of the Project, MTA staff completed design and issued concurrently with the C0675 procurement, a separate solicitation for Contract No. C0676 Los Angeles River Bridge.  On September 11, 2002, the Contract was advertised and the bid process was completed on December 27, 2002 with the Chief Executive Officer’s award for Contract No. C0676 to Brutoco Engineering and Construction Corporation.  Notice to Proceed was issued effective January 28, 2003. This action allowed critical construction work to begin prior to resolution of California Transportation Commission funding issues.

The recommended Transitway Project Budget of $329,500,000 is based on a preliminary engineering cost estimate. This estimate was submitted as part of a funding application in August 2002.  MTA staff conducted a detailed schedule review and determined that the C0675 Design/Build contract duration could be reduced from 30 months to 25.5 months with an additional 1.5 months for prerevenue operations for a total Project duration of 27 months.  A recommended Revenue Operation Date is dependent on the issuance of a full Notice to Proceed for Contract No. C0675 Design/Build.  The Contract bid price is valid until May 31, 2003.

MTA staff continues to refine the project cost estimate and recommends adopting the current cost forecast for the Project Budget.  The proposed Project Budget for the Transitway includes new Project scope for a park-and-ride facility and related improvements at the Transitway’s western terminus in Warner Center, which currently does not include parking for transit patrons. MTA staff is exploring options for locating a park-and-ride facility in the area and the necessity for additional environmental review.  Because the parking structure and related improvements are still in the conceptual planning stage, an accurate cost estimate and construction schedule are not yet available.  Therefore, a $16,500,000 allowance had been included in the proposed Project Budget for this facility.  The proposed Revenue Operation Date does not include the completion of this facility within the proposed Project Schedule (Recommendation C).

In addition to the Metro Rapid Transitway, the C0675 Design/Build contractor is required to concurrently construct the San Fernando Valley Bikeway Project.  MTA staff has determined that the Project’s preliminary cost forecast could be reduced from $10,880,000 to $8,100,000 due to the bid price within the C0675 Design/Build contract.

Under Recommendations A and B staff is requesting the MTA Board to adopt the budget for both projects (Attachments A and B).   Under Recommendation C, MTA staff is requesting the MTA Board to adopt the Project Schedule.  The MTA Board retains sole authority over the total Project Budget and Project Schedule. 

Under Recommendation D, MTA staff is requesting $15,109,502 for Contract No. C0675 and $383,658 for Contract C0676 to cover unknown but anticipated contract modifications.  The additional sums and the authority to approve and execute contract modifications, were not included as part of the contract award for Contracts No. C0675 and No. C0676.  The additional sums will allow the MTA and the Contractors to negotiate contract modifications in a timely manner to ensure that the cost and schedule benefits of a Design/Build process are realized.  In order to protect the MTA’s interests, and to comply with applicable law, staff will process contract modifications in accordance with all requirements of MTA Procurement, including cost analysis, legal review and audit before any contract modification is executed.  Such contract modifications will be subject to the reporting, approval and individual contract modification dollar limitations set forth in Attachment D.

Under Recommendation E, MTA staff is requesting authority for the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate the possible reimbursability from Third Parties and to exercise, if applicable, Options E-2 through E-8 to ensure Options are expedited to maintain the Project Schedule.  These Options are included in Project 800112.

Under Recommendation F, MTA staff is asking that the MTA Board delegate the necessary authority to the Chief Executive Officer to review options and negotiate a development, maintenance, and operations agreement for a proposed park-and-ride facility at the western Transitway terminus.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Funding for the San Fernando Valley Metro Rapid Transitway Project 800112 forecast of  $329,500,000 has been included in the Long Range Transportation Plan.  Funding sources for Project 800112 are approximately $47,000,000 from the State Traffic Congestion Relief 

Program, $184,200,000 local Proposition C 25% Transit-Related Highway Improvement funds and $98,300,000 in State Transportation Improvement Program funds.  Funding is contingent on resolution of California Transportation Commission funding issues.

Funding for the San Fernando Valley Bikeway Project 800114 forecast of $8,100,000 has been included in the Long Range Transportation Plan.  Funding sources for Project 800114 are 

primarily federally funded.  The Bikeway Project is being built in parallel with the Metro Rapid Transitway Project and is a separate financial entity from the Metro Rapid Transitway Project.  The funding for each project is to remain separate throughout the life of the Projects.

There is no impact on the MTA FY03 budget, as sufficient funds were included in the budget to cover project costs during FY03.  Since this is a multi-year project, the cost center manager and appropriate Executive Officer will be accountable for budgeting the project costs in future years consistent with the proposed MTA Board adopted total project budgets.  

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED
The MTA Board may reject Recommendations A and B and have staff work to fiscal year budgets only.  However, rejection of adopting a Project Budget would diminish the visibility of the total project costs and would be a less effective control mechanism. 

The MTA Board may reject Recommendation C but the proposed project duration provides the most economical Revenue Operation Date and any acceleration or delay to this date would increase the cost of the projects. 

The MTA Board may reject Recommendation D.  However, rejection of approval and executing contract modifications up to $15,109,502 for Contract No. C0675 and $383,658 for Contract No. C0676 could potentially delay the execution of time sensitive contract modifications, thus reducing the benefit of the Design/Build delivery approach, thereby delaying the Revenue Operation Date for the Transitway.

The MTA Board may reject Recommendation E.  However, rejection of authorizing the Chief Executive Officer to exercise Options E.2 through E.8 may allow these options to expire (exercise shall be within 60 or 90 days of Notice to Proceed), which may preclude MTA from exercising these options at the competitively bid prices. 

The MTA Board may reject Recommendation F but MTA staff support this recommendation as the most economical and timely approach to ensure a park-and-ride facility at the Transitway’s western terminus is built to support the Transitway Project. 

ATTACHMENTS
A.
Proposed Metro Rapid Transitway Budget 


B. Proposed Bikeway Budget 


C. C0675 List of Options
D. Contract Modification Reporting and Approval Authority Matrix
Prepared by: 
Roger F. Dames, Deputy Executive Officer, Project Manager

William R. Brown, Project Control Manager

_____________________________________

Dennis S. Mori

Interim Executive Officer

Construction Project Management

_____________________________________

Roger Snoble

Chief Executive Officer

 BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A

PROPOSED METRO RAPID TRANSITWAY  BUDGET 

PROJECT 800112

	
	
	

	 ELEMENT
	PROPOSED ADOPTED BUDGET
	COMMENTS

	
	
	

	GUIDEWAYS
	124,217,162 
	Includes Los Angeles River, Bull Creek and Tujunga Wash bridges, and busway construction.  Options for street light upgrades, pedestrian crossing, and new access road.  Includes costs for submittals, mobilization, etc.

	YARDS & SHOPS
	1,214,559 
	Includes maintenance & bus storage yard upgrades, storage carts, transport cars, and revenue trucks.

	SYSTEMS
	12,674,495 
	Includes Universal Fare System equipment, ATSAC system , systems & vehicle control , etc.  Options for Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) construction, fiber optic ducts and pullboxes.

	STATIONS
	46,894,316
30,394,316


	Includes construction costs for all 13 stations from the North Hollywood Terminal Station to the Warner Center Terminal Station
.

	PROPOSED PARK-AND-RIDE FACILITY

	16,500,000
	Allowance for proposed park-and-ride facility at the Western Terminus of the Transitway

	VEHICLES
	17,500,000 
	Revised to accommodate a bus procurement quantity of 22 buses by Revenue Operations Date.

	SPECIAL CONDITIONS
	24,180,253 
	Includes costs for a Contractor Controlled Insurance Program, Master Cooperative Agreements, Art Program, Testing and Pre Revenue Operations, and environmental consultants

	RIGHT OF WAY
	24,935,108 
	Includes costs for appraisals, relocations and acquisitions.

	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
	45,700,141 
	Includes environmental impact report consultant, preliminary engineering consultant, MTA administration, construction management consultant, project management assistance consultant, legal services and other consultant services.

	PROJECT CONTINGENCY
	32,183,966 
	Unallocated contingency for unknown but anticipated changes. 

	PROJECT REVENUE
	0 
	

	
	
	

	TOTAL MRT BUDGET
	329,500,000 
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT B

PROPOSED BIKEWAY BUDGET 

PROJECT 800114

	ELEMENT
	PROPOSED ADOPTED BUDGET
	COMMENTS

	 
	 
	 

	GUIDEWAYS
	5,832,009 
	 Construction costs for bikeway and pedestrian path.

	SPECIAL CONDITIONS
	175,000 
	 Includes Contractor Controlled Insurance Program and environmental mitigation.

	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
	1,257,789 
	 Includes MTA administration, legal services and other consultant services.

	PROJECT CONTINGENCY
	835,202 
	 Unallocated contingency for unknown but anticipated changes. 

	PROJECT REVENUE
	0 
	 

	 
	 
	 

	TOTAL BIKEWAY

BUDGET
	8,100,000 
	 

	 
	 
	 


BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT C

CONTRACT C0675 LIST OF OPTIONS

	Item
	Option Description
	Price
	Exercise Date

	E.1
	Construction of the L.A. River Bridge (C0676) 
	$1,863,446
	Will not be exercised*

	E.2
	LADOT – CCTV System.  
	$551,250
	Option to be exercised within 60 days of NTP

	E.3
	LABSL – Street Light Upgrade.  
	$320,250
	Option to be exercised within 90 days of NTP

	E.4
	New access road for the City of Los Angeles Sanitation Department’s Tillman Water Reclamation Facility between the intersection of Victory Boulevard and Densmore Avenue, and the Southerly extension of Haskell Avenue.
	$130,709
	Option to be exercised within 90 days of NTP

	E.5
	Hayvenhurst Avenue Pedestrian crossing along the Southerly extension of Hayvenhurst Avenue.
	$123,900
	Option to be exercised within 90 days of NTP

	E.6
	Fiber Optic Ducts and Pull Boxes work within the City of Burbank Bikeway Project between Clybourn Avenue to Mariposa Street.
	$320,250
	Option to be exercised no later than August 4, 2003

	E.7
	Furnish and install 220 feet of 72-inch inside diameter by ¾ inch thick A36 steel casing in Whitsett Avenue at Chandler Boulevard per the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power requirements.
	$377,984
	Option to be exercised within 90 days of NTP

	E.8
	LADOT redundant ATSAC system.  
	$299,250
	Option to be exercised within 90 days of NTP


                  Options E.2 through E.8 Subtotal:       
$2,123,593

                  Option E.1 Subtotal:       
$1,863,446


                  Options E.1 through E.8 Total:        
$3,987,039


*Option E.1 will NOT be exercised because of potential delay impacts to the Contract C0675 award and Notice to Proceed associated with Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP) funding from the California Transportation Commission.  The bridge will be constructed under the separately awarded Contract C0676 Los Angeles River Bridge.

BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT D

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REPORTING & APPROVAL AUTHORITY MATRIX

	Contract Modification

$ Amount
	Approval Authority
	Comment

	Up to $750,000
	Chief Executive Officer


	Chief Executive Officer approve and execute Contract Modification under his authority. 

	>$750,000 to $3,000,000
	Chief Executive Officer
	Authority to approve Contract Modification subject to written notification to the Construction Committee of the MTA Board of Directors at least five (5) working days prior to execution of Contract Modification.  In the event that a Construction Committee member objects to the proposed change and so notifies the Board Secretary within the time period, the change will be brought before the next meeting of the Construction Committee or the full Board whichever comes first.

	>$3,000,000 to $5,000,000
	Construction Committee of the MTA Board of Directors 
	Chief Executive Officer executes after Construction Committee approval.

	> $5,000,000
	MTA Board of Directors
	Chief Executive Officer executes after MTA Board of Directors approval.

	All contract modifications regardless of value
	Merit review by County Counsel and Office of Procurement subject to Public Utility Code Section 130243
	Staff will issue a monthly update of all executed and pending Contract Modifications and remaining Contract Modification authority value to the Construction Committee for their information.








C0675 SFV BRT                                                                                                                                                         


Revision 2/24/03 10:00 AM
                                            
       




